
No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LUIS FERNANDO CEJA, PETITIONER,
vs.
UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED
IN FORMA PAUPERIS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. <u>OPINIONS BELOW</u>	1
II. <u>JURISDICTION</u>	1
III. <u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</u>	2
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
A. <u>JURISDICTION IN THE COURTS BELOW</u>	3
B. <u>FACTS MATERIAL TO CONSIDERATION OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	3
1. <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>	3
2. <u>Conviction and Appeal</u>	4
V. <u>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION</u>	6
A. <u>THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE IGNORED THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RULE 23(a) REQUIRING THAT A WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL BE IN WRITING</u>	7
B. <u>THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE A SPLIT IN THE LOWER COURTS ON WHETHER AN ORAL COLLOQUIY IS REQUIRED TO ACCEPT A JURY WAIVER AND CLARIFY WHAT THAT COLLOQUIY MUST INCLUDE</u>	10
1. <u>There Is a Split in the Lower Courts on Whether a Jury Waiver Colloquy Is Required</u>	10
2. <u>There Is Confusion in the Lower Courts on What a Jury Waiver Colloquy Must Include</u>	12
3. <u>Petitioner's Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Addressing the Division and Confusion in the Lower Courts, and It Is a Case in Which There Should Have Been a More Extensive Inquiry</u>	14
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	18

APPENDIX 1 (Court of Appeals Opinion).	A001
APPENDIX 2 (Order Denying Rehearing).....	A017
APPENDIX 3 (portions of transcript reflecting Petitioner’s jury trial waiver).	A018
APPENDIX 4 (Appellant’s Opening Brief [relevant portions]).	A032
APPENDIX 5 (Answering Brief of United States [relevant portions]). . . .	A052
APPENDIX 6 (Appellant’s Reply Brief [relevant portions]).	A083
APPENDIX 7 (Petition for Rehearing and Suggestion for Rehearing En Banc [without duplicative attachment]).	A090

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	16
<i>Ciummei v. Amaral</i> , 493 F. Supp. 938 (D. Mass. 1980).....	11
<i>Ciummei v. Commonwealth</i> , 392 N.E.2d 1186 (Mass. 1979).....	11, 13
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 809 A.2d 565 (Del. 2002).....	11, 13
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	9
<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	9
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	16
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	17
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	9
<i>Hedrick v. State</i> , 474 P.3d 4 (Ak. App. 2020).....	13
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 262 A.2d 106 (D.C. 1970).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	16
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 665 A.2d 977 (D.C. 1995).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 615 A.2d 1140 (D.C. 1992).	14, 15
<i>Marone v. United States</i> , 10 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1993).	10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).	16
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 374 S.E.2d 291 (S.C. 1988).	11, 13, 15
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 720 A.2d 311 (Md. 1998).	11
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 955 A.2d 1 (Conn. 2008).	11
<i>State v. Kerlyn T.</i> , 253 A.3d 963 (Conn. 2020).	13
<i>State v. Liddell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003).	11, 13
<i>State v. Lomax</i> , 852 N.E.2d 205 (Ohio App. 2006).	11
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 672 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2003).	13
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> , 31 A.3d 1094 (Conn. 2011).	12, 13
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 18 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 1994).	14
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 770 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1985).	5, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Duarte-Higareda</i> , 113 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1997).	5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Peralta</i> , 446 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1971).	7, 8
<i>United States v. Lilly</i> , 536 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2008).	10
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 704 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1983).	5, 10, 12
<i>United States v. McCurdy</i> , 450 F.3d 282 (9th Cir. 1971).	7
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 603 F.2d 69 (9th Cir. 1979).	7, 8
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 45 F.3d 1423 (10th Cir. 1995).	8, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 888 F.2d 519 (7th Cir. 1989).	10
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).	9
<i>United States v. Saadya</i> , 750 F.3d 1419 (9th Cir. 1985).	7, 8
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 583 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1978).	10
<i>United States v. Shorty</i> , 741 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2013).	7, 14
<i>United States v. Virginia Erection Corp.</i> , 335 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1964).	8
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 578 P.2d 1388 (Ak. 1978).	11
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATUTES

	<u>PAGE</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
Rule 23(a), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	passim
Rule 23(b)(2), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	8
